Information Regarding the Processing of Personal Data for Customers.	
Data Administrator	The data administrator is Fabryka Silników Elektrycznych BESEL Spółka Akcyjna with its registered office in Brzeg, ul. Elektryczna 8, entered into the register of entrepreneurs of the National Court Register under number 0000015549, hereinafter referred to as BESEL S.A.
Contact Details	The administrator can be contacted via the e-mail address besel@cantonigroup.com , by phone: +48 77 416 28 61 or in writing: BESEL BESEL
	At the personal data administrator, a data protection specialist is appointed, who can be contacted via the e-mail address: besel.rodo@cantonigroup.com , by phone at: +48 77 408 07 82 or in writing: BESEL S.A. ul. Elektryczna 8, 49-300 Brzeg .
	The data protection officer can be contacted in all matters relating to the processing of personal data under the rights of data subjects.
Purposes of Processing and the Legal Basis for Processing	Your data will be processed for the following purposes:
	a) presenting an offer, concluding and performing a sales contract, performing service and warranty service or establishing another legal relationship related to the provision of services by BESEL S.A. to the entity you represent or the attorney - the legal basis is the necessity of processing to perform the contract to which the entity is a party (Article 6 (1) (b) of the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679 - GDPR);
	b) fulfilment of legal obligations by the data administrator in connection with the conclusion and performance of the contract between BESEL S.A. and the entity you represent or attorney, resulting from the generally applicable provisions of law, including, inter alia, from tax acts, accounting regulations – the legal basis for processing is the legal obligation incumbent on BESEL S.A. (Article 6 (1) (c) of the GDPR (General Data Protection Regulation));
	c) in order to establish or pursue possible claims or defend against such claims by BESEL S.A the legal basis for data processing is the legitimate interest of BESEL S.A. (Article 6 (1) (f) of the GDPR (General Data Protection Regulation)), the legitimate interest of BESEL S.A. is to enable the establishment, investigation or defence against claims and to prevent fraud and economic crimes;
	d) for the purpose of direct marketing of own products - the legal basis for data processing is the legitimate interest of BESEL S.A. (Article 6 (1) (f) of the GDPR (General Data Protection Regulation)); legitimate interest of BESEL S.A. is possibility of providing the clients with information about its products, presenting offers tailored to the client's needs and interests, and increasing the sales of its products.
	e) for analytical purposes - the legal basis for data processing is the legitimate interest of BESEL S.A. (Article 6 (1) (f) of the GDPR (General Data Protection Regulation)); legitimate interest of BESEL S.A. is the customers' satisfaction survey in accordance with the standard ISO 9001: 2015, improvement of products, optimisation pf processes, building knowledge about our customers, financial analysis, etc.
Categories of Personal Data	BESEL S.A. processes the following categories of your personal data: name, surname, position, business contact details.

Data Recipients The recipients of your data are authorised employees of BESEL S.A. who, in order to perform their duties, may obtain access to them (for example employees of the sales department). Your personal data may be made available to entities from our Cantoni Group capital group, Cantoni Motor Spółka Akcyjna, ul. 3 Maja 28, 43-400 Cieszyn or other data recipients, including entities processing personal data at the request of BESEL S.A. (for example IT support services providers) where such entities process data on the basis of an agreement with the administrator and only in accordance with the administrator's instructions. Transferring Data Your personal data will not be transferred outside the European Economic Area, Outside the for which the European Commission has not found an adequate level of personal European data protection. **Economic Area Data Storage** Your personal data will be stored until the mutual obligations of the parties under **Period** the agreement concluded between BESEL S.A. and the entity of which you are a representative or attorney are fulfilled. The processing period may be extended each time by the limitation period for claims, if the processing of personal data is necessary to pursue any claims or defend against such claims by BESEL S.A. After this period, your personal data will be processed only to the extent and for the period resulting from legal provisions and the requirements of national and international standards, not longer than 10 years. The administrator will stop processing data used for direct marketing purposes earlier if you object to the processing of your data for these purposes. To the extent that the basis for processing is your consent, your personal data will be stored until you withdraw your consent. Rights of the Data Subject The data subject has the right to access the data and request rectification, deletion, processing restrictions, the right to transfer data and the right to object to data processing. The data subject also has the right to lodge a complaint with the supervisory body dealing with the protection of personal data, i.e. the President of the Personal Data Protection Office, if it is found that the processing of personal data violates the provisions of the GDPR (General Data Protection Regulation). In order to exercise the above rights, please contact the data administrator or the data protection specialist. Contact details are given above. Source of The data is obtained directly from data subjects or has been made available by **Personal Data** the entity on behalf of which you are acting.

Providing data is voluntary, but it is necessary to present an offer and conclude and perform a sales contract.